## - BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Application of Community Water Company for Approval of a General Rate Increase

DOCKET NO. 15-098-01

### ORDER DENYING INTERVENTION

### ISSUED: January 6, 2016

On December 8, 2015, Red Pine HOA and Hidden Creek HOA jointly petitioned to intervene in this docket. During the ensuing response period, Community Water Company notified the presiding officer and the other parties to the docket that it intended to file a motion to dismiss its application. On December 21, 2015, CWC electronically filed its motion to dismiss, and the Commission granted the motion on December 30, 2015, thereby mooting the pending petition to intervene.

#### ORDER

The joint petition of Red Pine HOA and Hidden Creek HOA to intervene in this docket is denied as moot.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 6<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2016.

### /s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary DW#271261

#### DOCKET NO. 15-098-01

# - 2 -

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By U.S. Mail:

Francis Amendola Option A LLC PO Box 381 Park City, UT 84060

Scott H. Murri, CPA Nelson Murri 2180 S 1300 E, Suite 330 Salt Lake City, UT 84106

Terry Lange President, Red Pine HOA 1416 Edgcumbe Road St. Paul, MN 55116

By Electronic-Mail:

Justin Atwater (jatwater@tc-fc.com) Community Water Company, LLC Counsel for Community Water Company

Spencer White (<u>swhite@replayresorts.com</u>) Community Water Company, LLC

Francis Amendola (dolas@comcast.net)

Scott H. Murri (smurri@nelsonmurri.com)

Terry Lange (<u>tlange55@comcast.net</u>)

Guy Rawson (808rawson@gmail.com)

Brian W. Burnett (<u>brianburnett@cnmlaw.com</u>) Callister Nebeker & McCullough

# DOCKET NO. 15-098-01

- 3 -

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant